

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

333 DANIEL WEBSTER HIGHWAY, SUITE 2 BOSCAWEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03303-2415 (603) 796-6800 FAX: (603) 796-6840

www.merrimackcounty.net

PRESS RELEASE

February 6th, 2024

Contact: Jessica L. Riendeau, Community Relations Coordinator, jriendeau@merrimackcounty.net

Merrimack County joins Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Boscawen, NH – In December 2023, the Merrimack County Board of Commissioners voted to join the Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire, a statewide nonprofit electricity supplier created by counties and municipalities. In doing so, the Merrimack County Community Power Committee was established, with the goal of assisting electric customers throughout the county in saving money on their power bills, while expanding clean energy options.

This county-wide approach helps to streamline access to Community Power benefits and savings, while maintaining full control, in two ways:

- 1. Once the program is launched, electric customer within the county may elect to join into the program and benefit from lower rates and expanded energy choices; and
- 2. Towns that choose to participate by a majority vote of their select board may choose Merrimack County Community Power as the default electricity supply option.

The Merrimack County Community Power Plan is an electricity supply program that, upon launch, will be available on a voluntary opt-in basis to all electric customers within the county. Merrimack County Community Power will also offer electricity supply service on an opt-out basis directly for municipalities that request, by majority vote of their respective governing bodies, to participate in Merrimack County Community Power. The intent of the program is to lower energy costs, expand energy options, and to avoid the staff time, expense, and administrative/regulatory efforts required to initiate programs by municipalities individually.

For municipalities electing to take opt-out service, initial participation in Merrimack County

Community Power can be declined by customers, after which enrollment becomes voluntary.

Customers are mailed notifications prior to enrollment, may decline to participate, and may choose to switch back to the utility or to take service from a competitive electric power supplier at any point in

time without fee or penalty.

The county will be holding two separate public hearings in February to present and adopt the Merrimack County Community Power Electric Aggregation Plan (click to view). More information on the Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire can be found here (click to view), including the current Community Power Rates (click to view). Merrimack County encourages public comment on this important initiative.

Merrimack County Community Power Committee: Timeline for Joining Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

